

No. 20-1114

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Counsel of Record

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

601 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Suite 500E

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 220-1100

Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com

BRANDON E. MARTINEZ

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

350 S. Grand Ave. 50th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 683-9208

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Section 1395l(t)(12) Does Not Preclude Judicial Review	2
II. The Agency’s Action Violates The Statute	10
III. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Justify The Agency’s Action.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9, 18
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	6
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	22
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	22
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	22
<i>H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	8, 9
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12, 23
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	22
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	22
<i>Universal Health v. Sullivan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 978 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (per curiam) (unpub.)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(2)(D)	18
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(3)	4, 10
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(3)(B)(iii)	23
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(3)(C)(i)(II)	23
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(7)(D)(I)(i)	21
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(8)(C)	6
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(9)	4
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(9)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(B)	4, 23
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(12)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(13)	21
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)	1
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I).....	4, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II)	4, 17, 22
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(C)	21
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D).....	9, 10, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(i)(I).....	16
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(D)(iv).....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(14)(H).....	5
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
71 Fed. Reg. 67,960 (Nov. 24, 2006).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012).....	3, 19
82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017).....	19
85 Fed. Reg. 85,866 (Dec. 29, 2020)	15
86 Fed. Reg. 63,458 (Nov. 16, 2021).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>340B Health, <i>Meeting Varied Community Needs with 340B Savings</i> (Oct. 2021), https://www.340bhealth.org/files/Meeting_Varied_Community_Needs_with_340B_Savings.pdf</p>	20
<p>Am. Hosp. Ass'n, <i>340B Hospital Community Benefit Analysis</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2021/09/340b-community-benefits-analysis-0921.pdf</p>	20
<p>HHS, <i>Comprehensive Plan for Addressing High Drug Prices</i> (Sept. 9, 2021), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/Drug_Pricing_Plan_9-9-2021.pdf.....</p>	20
<p>MedPAC, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System</i> (June 2020), https://www.medpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/import_data/scrape_files/docs/default-source/reports/jun20_reporttocongress_sec.pdf.....</p>	3
